

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
STATE OF UTAH,

Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General
BRIDGET K. ROMANO*
Utah Solicitor General
ANTHONY RAMPTON
KATHY A. F. DAVIS
Assistant Attorneys General
Counsel for Petitioner
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor
P.O. Box 140858
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0858
Telephone: (801) 366-0533
bromano@utah.gov

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISION.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	4
Legal Background	4
Factual Background	7
District Court Decision	9
The Tenth Circuit’s Decision	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	13
I. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision conflicts with decisions from the Ninth Circuit.....	13
II. The Tenth Circuit erroneously interpreted the Quiet Title Act and thereby under- mined its objective.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for
the Tenth Circuit (December 2, 2014).....App. 1

Memorandum Decision and Order of the United States District Court for the District of
Utah (March 20, 2013).....App. 42

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for
the Tenth Circuit denying en banc and panel
rehearing (February 17, 2015)App. 88

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2000)	10, 11, 15, 16
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Farber Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997).....	24
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. & Sch. Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	5, 13, 20
<i>California v. Yuba Goldfields, Inc.</i> , 752 F.2d 393 (9th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>George v. United States</i> , 672 F.3d 842 (10th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	25
<i>Kane Cnty. v. Salazar</i> , 562 F.3d 1077 (10th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Kane Cnty., Utah v. United States</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 1344 (D. Utah 2013) (<i>Kane I</i>).....	2
<i>Kane Cnty. v. United States</i> , 772 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014) (<i>Kane II</i>)	1
<i>Knapp v. United States</i> , 636 F.2d 279 (10th Cir. 1980)	23, 24
<i>Lesnoi v. United States</i> , 170 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 1999) (<i>Lesnoi I</i>)	13, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lesnoi v. United States</i> , 267 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2001) (<i>Lesnoi II</i>).....	15, 26
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012).....	7, 20, 21
<i>Mills v. United States</i> , 742 F.3d 400 (9th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993)	25
<i>Richmond Fredericksburg & Potomac R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 945 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 599 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>San Juan County v. United States</i> , 754 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 425 F.3d 735 (10th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Spirit Lake Tribe v. North Dakota</i> , 262 F.3d 732 (8th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Wilderness Soc. v. Kane County</i> , 560 F. Supp.2d 1147 (D. Utah 2008), <i>vacated by</i> 632 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2011).....	7

STATUTES

United States Code

28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. §1346(f).....	2, 18
28 U.S.C. §2409a.....	3
28 U.S.C. §2409a(a)	2, 7, 18, 19, 22
28 U.S.C. §2409a(e)	8
28 U.S.C. §2409a(f).....	7
28 U.S.C. §2409a(g).....	9, 22
28 U.S.C. §2409a(i)	22
43 U.S.C. §1769(a)	5
Legislative Enactments	
14 Stat. 251, 253 (1866) (codified at 43 U.S.C. §932).....	5
Pub. L. No. 94-579, §706(a), 90 Stat. 2743, 2793	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 92-1559, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972), 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4547	14, 21
65 Am. Jur. 2d, Quieting Title §§1, 13 (<i>Quieting Title and Determination of Adverse Claims</i>), Larsen, Sonja, JD (May 2015)	6
www.worldatlas.com/aatlas/infopage/usbysize. htm (last accessed 07/01/2015)	17
